

TEU AMENDMENT

The Transportation, Energy and Utilities Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2019-695:

- (1) On **page 1, lines 5, 24 and 26, strike** "\$141,965.00" and **insert** "\$57,461.00";
- (2) On **page 1, lines 5-7, and lines 28-30, strike** "the Contingency for Federal Programs and from grant funds for the Return of City Matches" and **insert** "General Fund/General Services District Fund Balance";
- (3) On **page 1, lines 9 and 31 strike** "operating" and **insert** "Capital, operating,";
- (4) On **page 1, lines 11-12, 21, 24, and 26, strike** "B.T. 19-123" and **insert** "Revised B.T. 19-123";
- (5) On **page 1, lines 12-13, strike** "PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS INTO FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020;" and **insert** "AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY;";
- (6) On **page 1, line 21, strike** "Exhibit 1" and **insert** "Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Revised B.T. 19-123, November 4, 2019 - TEU"";
- (7) On **page 2, lines 3-5, strike** Section 2 (Carryover) in its entirety;
- (8) Renumber remaining Sections accordingly;
- (9) On **page 2, line 8^½, insert** a new Section 3 to read as follows:

"Section 3. Amended and Restated Contribution

Agreement authorized. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the Amended and Restated Contribution Agreement ("Agreement") between the City of Jacksonville and the Jacksonville Port Authority attached hereto as **Exhibit 2**, and any extensions or modifications thereof. The Agreement adds additional funds to the prior agreement authorized by 2019-293-E, and expands the scope of services to include maintenance and repairs to and capital replacement for an additional six river gauges.";

- (10) Renumber remaining Sections accordingly;
- (11) On **page 1, line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ *Margaret M. Sidman*

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman

GC-#1318932-v1-2019-695_TEU_Amd.docx